Forecasts and valuation..... 5

Peer analysis – key charts ..... 8

Corporate and finance ..... 10

Project overview: Norseman Gold Project..... 11

Project overview: Halls Creek Project ..... 21

Resources and Reserves ..... 22

Investment risks ..... 23

Board and management ..... 24

Pantoro Limited
Initiation of Coverage

Speculative Buy  Target Price A$0.16  | 2 October 2024 Precious Metals - Producer 2

Financial summary

Source: Company reports, Canaccord Genuity estimates

Pantoro Limited ASX:PNR
Analyst : Tim McCormack Rating:

Date: 1/10/2024 Target Price: A$0.16
Year End: June

Company Description

Market Information - pro-forma

Share Price A$ 0.12

Market Capitalisation A$m 742.2

12 Month Hi A$ 0.13

12 Month Lo A$ 0.03 Profit & Loss (A$m) 2024a 2025e 2026e 2027e

Issued Capital m 6454.0 Revenue 229 358 408 431

Options m 0.0 Operating Costs 198 184 178 183

Fully Diluted for ITM options m 6454.0 Corporate & O'heads 7 6 6 6

Exploration (Expensed) & Other 0 0 0 0

EBITDA 54 169 223 242

Dep'n 82 45 49 52

Valuation A$m A$/sh Other income 30 0 0 0

Norseman Gold Project NPV @ 5% 732   0.11 Net Interest -17 -0 0 2

Corporate (22)   0.00 Other (non-cash) -4 0 0 0

Exploration 200   0.03 Tax -0 7 52 58

Halls Creek 10   0.00 NPAT (statutory) -49 117 122 134

Cash & Bullion 104   0.02 Abnormals 4 0 0 0

Debt (18)   0.00 NPAT -45 117 122 134

Future Equity Raise -   0.00

TOTAL NAV 1,006   0.16 EBITDA Margin 24% 47% 55% 56%

TARGET PRICE 0.16 EV/EBITDA 12.2x 3.5x 2.2x 1.6x

Price:NAV 0.74 x EPS -$0.01 $0.02 $0.02 $0.02

NAV @ Spot Spot US$2,645/oz & AUD/USD 0.69 0.16   EPS Growth nm -225% 5% 10%

PER -7.92 6.35 6.07 5.52

Dividend Per Share $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Assumptions 2024a 2025e 2026e 2027e Dividend Yield 0% 0% 0% 0%

Gold Price (US$/oz) 2,100 2,418 2,524 2,587

AUD:USD 0.66 0.67 0.68 0.69 Cash Flow (A$m) 2024a 2025e 2026e 2027e

Gold Price (A$/oz) 3,185 3,609 3,739 3,749 Cash Receipts 229 358 408 431

Cash paid to suppliers & employees -224 -190 -184 -189

Tax Paid 0 0 0 -58

Net Interest -6 -2 -1 -1

Sensitivity Other 0 0 0 0

Operating Cash Flow -1 167 222 183

Exploration and Evaluation -4 -25 -25 -25

Capex -37 -70 -82 -29

Other 29 0 0 0

Investing Cash Flow -11 -95 -107 -54

Debt Drawdown (repayment) -45 0 0 -17

Share capital 130 0 0 0

Dividends 0 0 0 0

Financing/Lease Expenses -18 -12 -12 -12

Financing Cash Flow 67 -12 -12 -29

Opening Cash 43 98 159 261

Increase / (Decrease) in cash 56 61 102 100

FX Impact 0 0 0 0

Closing Cash 98 159 261 361

Op. Cashflow/Share $0.00 $0.03 $0.03 $0.03

P/CF -1317.92 4.43 3.35 4.06

FCF -12 73 114 129

Production Metrics 2024a 2025e 2026e 2027e EV/FCF -55.2x 9.0x 5.7x 5.1x

Norseman (100%) FCF Yield -2% 10% 15% 17%

Prod'n (koz) 71 99 109 115

AISC (A$/oz) 2,517 2,102 2,115 2,060 Balance Sheet (A$m) 2024a 2025e 2026e 2027e

Cash + S/Term Deposits 98 159 261 361

Halls Creek (100%) Other current assets 26 39 45 47

Prod'n (koz) 0 0 0 0 Current Assets 124 198 306 409

AISC (A$/oz) 0 0 0 0 Property, Plant & Equip. 120 125 131 127

Exploration & Develop. 190 215 240 265

^FY24 AISC for 2H'FY24 only Other Non-current Assets 127 215 266 275

Payables 50 14 16 17

Reserves & Resources Mt Grade Moz Short Term Debt 27 0 0 0

Norseman Long Term Debt 29 18 0 0

Reserves 13.4 2.1 0.90 Other Liabilities 42 191 275 272

Resources 44.9 3.3 4.71 Net Assets 413 530 652 787

Halls Creek Shareholders Funds 687 687 687 687

Reserves 0.3 6.1 0.05 Reserves 14 14 14 14

Resources 1.0 5.3 0.16 Retained Earnings -288 -171 -49 86

Total Equity 413 530 652 787

SPEC BUY

Pantoro Limited (PNR-ASX) is an ASX-listed mid-tier gold producer which owns 100% of the

Norseman Gold Project in Western Australia (~200km south of Kalgoorlie). Strategy centres

around high grade mill feed to expand to 200kozpa for the medium and long-term, underground

development of Scotia and the recommencement of surface exploration in Q1 FY2025.

$0.08

$0.10

$0.12

$0.14

$0.16

$0.18

$0.20

$0.22

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

C
h
a
n
g
e
 in

 t
o
 N

A
V

Change in input variable

 Gold Price  US$ Exchange Rate

Pantoro Limited
Initiation of Coverage

Speculative Buy  Target Price A$0.16  | 2 October 2024 Precious Metals - Producer 3